Putting the Community First B|A|R|IN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2017
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Dean Cohen
Vice Chairman: Peter Zinkin

Councillors

John Hart Gabriel Rozenberg Alison Cornelius
Graham Old Alan Schneiderman Phil Cohen

Alon Or-bach Devra Kay Agnes Slocombe

Substitute Members
Lisa Rutter Stephen Sowerby Sury Khatri
Claire Farrier Tim Roberts Nagus Narenthira

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM on 6
September 2017. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost, Governance Service, Team
Leader.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the previous meeting 5-10
2. Absence of Members
3. Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests
4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)
5. Public Questions and Comments (if any)
6. Members' ltems
7. Barnet Public Realm Management Forum 11-18
8. Draft Barnet Tree Policy 19 - 60
9. Draft Mayor’s Transport Strategy 61-78
10. Commercial Vehicles parking on Residential Roads 79 - 88
11. Changes to Winter Gritting Operations To Follow
12. Local Implementation Plan — Annual Spending Submission 201819 | 89 - 100
13. Parking near Summerside School and Woodhouse Open Space 101 -116
Enhancement
14. Work Programme 117 - 120
15. Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent




FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone,
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms also
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Environment Committee

13 July 2017

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Alison Cornelius Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Dr Devra Kay Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Alon Or-Bach

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 be approved.
ABSENCE OF MEMBERS

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Alon Or-bach, therefore Councillor
Claire Farrier attended as a substitute Member.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor John Hart made a Non-Pecuniary Interest. He stated that he was affiliated to
Darland Lake Nature Reserve. Councillor Hart took part in the consideration and voting
on the item.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been
submitted by residents who were given the opportunity of asking a supplementary
question.

The Committee heard public comments from Mrs Cathy Pash (who spoke in the absence

of Mrs O’ Connor), Mr Philip Strom and Mr Dovi Heller. In all cases Members of the
Committee were given the opportunity to ask all speakers questions.



MEMBERS' ITEMS
None
GOVIA THAMESLINK RAILWAY - PRESENTATION

Mr Larry Heyman and Mrs Katherine Cox were in attendance in order to provide a verbal
presentation on the performance of network rail.

Members of the Public and Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask
questions.

The Chairman thanked Larry Heyman and Mrs Katherine Cox for their attendance and
the presentation provided.

RECYCLING AND WASTE STRATEGY 2016 TO 2030 - UPDATE ON PROGRESS

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report. He provided the
Committee with an update on the Recycling and Waste Strategy 2016 to 2030 and it's
action plan following the Environment Committee’s approval on 12 May 2016.

Having considered the report the Environment Committee unanimously resolved:
Resolved:

That the Environment Committee noted the progress towards the goals of the

waste strategy, and the action plan 2016 to 2020.

201617 ANNUAL PARKING REPORT

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report.

The Committee outlined that it was important that residents are informed why renewals
were being declined and also it was noted that communication of this required

consideration.

The Committee stated that the operational management of disabled bays should be
monitored closely and therefore it was requested that this be reviewed.

The Committee outlined that it would be helpful if future reports on this item include
relevant costing.
Having considered the report the Environment Committee resolved:
Resolved:
e That Env
[...]
arnet.gov.uk

Officer Contact Details

Cara Elkins, Commissioning Lead Environment
Cara.Elkins@barnet.gov.uk

~

Summary

The report sets out the establishment of a Public Realm Management Forum. The aim of
the forum is to understand best practice in the context of finite resources for the public
realm and to understand the cost benefit of a pallet of materials for conservation areas.

The forum will contribute to the delivery of the Environment Committee’s Commissioning
Plan 2015 to 2020.

Following approval of the establishment of a Public Realm Management Forum, officers will
develop a programme of meetings for the forum.

Recommendations

(1) That the Environment Committee approve the establishment of a Barnet
Public Realm Management Forum for all conservation areas within the
Borough.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.Cooke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Cara.Elkins@barnet.gov.uk

(2) That the Environment Committee note the draft terms of reference for the
Barnet Public Realm Management Forum set out at Appendix A and
recommend to the forum that the terms of reference be adopted.

(3) That the Environment Committee nominate the two elected members of the
Committee who will form part of the Barnet Public Realm Management Forum.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 At Environment Committee on 15 March 2017, a motion on ‘A Public
Realm Management Forum for Barnet’ was reported and carried (the
motion had been referred from Full Council on 31 January 2017). It was
resolved that officers should bring a report to Environment Committee
detailing the how a Public Realm Management Forum for Barnet could be
implemented.

1.2  The establishment of a Public Realm Management Forum would support
the development of best practice across the borough, ensure that there is
a consistent approach and help to deliver improvements in the visual
appearance of its streets and public spaces within the context of finite
resources.

1.3  The establishment of a Public Realm Management Forum will supp
[...]
eeting

Note: In addition to the Forum Panel, the forum is a public meeting available for all to attend.

18



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|8

Environment Committee
11t September 2017

Title

Draft Barnet Tree Policy

Report of

Strategic Director Environment

Wards

All

Status

Public

Urgent

No

Key

No

Enclosures

Appendix A: Draft Barnet Tree Policy

Officer Contact Details

Jamie Cooke, Assistant Director, Transportation & Highways
Commissioning
Jamie.Cooke@barnet.gov.uk

Andy Tipping, Trees and Woodlands Manager
Andy.Tipping@barnet.gov.uk

Cara Elkins, Commissioning Lead Environment
Cara.Elkins@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

The report sets out the development of a Draft Tree Policy for Barnet. This policy
contributes to the delivery of the Environment Committee’s Commissioning Plan 2015 to
2020. The draft policy has been developed by engaging subject matter expert services
across the council and our partner organisations.

Following approval of the draft Tree Policy from Environment Committee, the policy will be
finalised and published. Progress on the action plan will be reported back to Environment
Committee as part of the Annual Report on the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.Cooke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Andy.Tipping@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Cara.Elkins@barnet.gov.uk

Recommendations

That the Environment Committee notes the progress to date, approves
the draft Tree Policy for Barnet and authorises the Strategic Director
Environment to finalise the Tree Policy.

That the Environment Committee notes and approves the 5 year Tree
Investment Programme and the making of bids for CIL and Mayor of
London funding to finance the programme and refers the funding of the
programme to the Policy and Resources Committee for consideration
as part of the Council’s capital investment programme within the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Subject to the approval of recommendation 1 and 2, that Environment
Committee notes that the Strategic Director of Environment will finalise
the Tree Policy which will then be designed and published online. The
progression of the Tree Policy action plan will be reported back to
Environment Committee as part of the Annual Report on the Parks and
Open Spaces Strategy.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

A number of Local Authorities have approved Tree policies and strategies
and it is seen as an appropriate time to implement Barnet’'s own Tree
Policy, in particular to address the issues with air quality and with the
increasing growth and development planned within the borough. In
addition we have an ageing and declining tree stock, particularly amongst
ornamental flowering trees resulting in the removal of 500 trees per annum
on average.

The Tree Policy will support the Environment Committee’s Commissioning
Plan 2015 — 2020 which includes;

e Barnet is a green and leafy borough and this is one of the reasons
people want to live here.

e Ensuring that our parks and open spaces are among the best in
London will help to attract more people to the borough.

e Highways are maintained to a high standard and areas of high growth
and strategic importance being progressively upgraded and improved.

¢ Meet the highest standards of air quality possible and develop policies
to support this

The aims of the Tree Policy are:

e To provide a service which supports our changing and growing borough
whilst also maintaining and improving the borough’s tree stock and
natural environment.

20



1.4

1.5

2.

2.1

e To contribute to biodiversity;
e To be aleader in tree planting and maintenance in London.

e To contribute to the health of residents in the borough by bringing about
improvements to air quality; by sequestration of carbon dioxide and
reduction in levels of nitrogen dioxide. By carrying out targeted tree
planting to reduce air temperatures and the urban heat island effect.

The Tree Policy (Appendix A) has been produced to ensure that
[...]
back to Environment Committee as part of the Annual Report on the Parks
and Open Spaces Strategy.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

5.1  Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1

The Corporate Plan 2015-2020 is based on the core principles of fairness,
responsibility and opportunity to make sure Barnet is a place:
e Of opportunity, where people can further their quality of life
e Where people are helped to help themselves, recognising
that prevention is better than cure
e Where responsibility is shared, fairly
e Where services are delivered efficiently to get value for
money for the taxpayer

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1

5.2.2

5.2.3

524

A funding bid will be made to support the action plan and strategic planting
investment programme. Details of the funding bid can be found in the table
below.

The total funding request is £450,000 per annum for the next five years.
This is broken down as;

e £300,000 per annum for street trees

e £100,000 per annum for trees in Parks & Open Spaces (P&OS)

e £50,000 per annum for response to urban heat island, air pollution.

Currently we have estimated funding of £50,000 from the Greater London
Authority (GLA) which will need match funding, this funding to go towards
P&QOS strategy targets.

There are potentially other funding sources including CIL, Mayor of
London / GLA funding, commuted sums for highway schemes which are
being investigated.

22



5.2.5

5.2.6

5.2.7

The capital requirements for the balance of the funding will be considered
as part of the council’s capital investment programme within the council’s
medium term financial strategy, overseen by the Policy and Resources
Committee.

The estimated annual capital financing costs of the proposed tree planting
programme amount to £68,560 which can be contained within the annual
revenue budget for tree planting.

An overview of the strategic planting investment programme can be found
below, detailin
[...]
 October November December
Surveys of hibernation tree and building rosts. Emergence and activity surveys SR ::;?mm e
Bats Survey Patential roost and internal surveys are possible all year round. Trees are best surveyed in winter.
s e [ oty | oy
Mitigation
ey e [ |
Survey Winter bird surveys. Breeding and migrant bird surveys Breeding bird surveys Breeding and migrant bird surveys | Winter bird surveys
Birds
Mitigation Vagetation clearance Vegeration clearance




This document was produced by
London Borough of Barnet and Place Services

BIARINIEIT

LONDON BOROUGH

Place Services
Essex County Council

County Hall, Chelmsford, Essex CM1 1QH
Ay
T: +44 (0)333 013 6840 . Jp—,
E: enquiries@placeservices.co.uk ! Jp—,
Essex County 68uncil

www.placeservices.co.uk

¥ @PlaceServices



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM

Environment Committee

11th September 2017

Title

Draft Mayor’s Transport Strategy

Report of

Strategic Director, Environment

Wards

All

Status

Public

Urgent

No

Key

No

Enclosures

Appendix A: Draft Mayor’'s Transport Strategy 2017 — London
Borough of Barnet: Main Themes Summary Discussion Paper

Officer Contact Details

Jamie Cooke, jamie.cooke@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 3592275
Oscar Nowlan, oscar.nowlan@barnet.gov.uk 0208 3595226

9

Summary

This report contains proposals for the London Borough of Barnet’s response to the Draft
Mayor's Transport Strategy 2017 consultation. The consultation period is currently
underway and therefore it is timely to seek the Committee’s views on topics to include in

the Authority’s response.

Recommendations

1. That Environment Committee discuss the Main Themes Summary Discussion
Paper and highlight any other additional areas for consideration that they
would like to be included in the final response as representing London
Borough of Barnet’s position.

2. That the London Borough of Barnet’s draft response to the Mayor’s Transport
Strategy is presented 
[...]
:Paul.bragg@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Dean.cronk@capita.co.uk

Recommendations

That the Environment Committee notes the options identified within this

report

That the Environment Committee agrees to progress with “Option 3 -
Refer potential non-compliance of operator’s licence to Traffic
Commissioners” and “Option 4 — Improve awareness of the issue
through a publicity campaign”

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Concerns were raised in relation to commercial vehicles parking in residential
roads at the Environment Committee of 15" March 2017 by Councillor Devra
Kay through a Member’s Item.

Having considered the Member’s Item the Environment Committee resolved
that the Commissioning Director for Environment be requested to report to a
future meeting a report outlining ‘Commercial vehicles parking on residential
streets’.

There have been a number of concerns raised, with the most concerning
being that residents and their visitors were finding it difficult to park close to
their own properties due to the number of commercial vehicles being parked.
Other concerns included the fact that large vehicles are being left for days at a
time and overnight, that they are considered to be unsightly, that they pose a
security risk, can cause obstructions, take up too much parking space and
block natural light to properties.

It has been identified that Mayfield Gardens, NW4 is one such road that is
reportedly plagued by a proliferation of tall vans. Another location that officers
are aware of is a business who is parking a number of commercial vehicles in
Rushgrove Avenue, NW9.

One of the Council’s Parking Policy’s key objectives is that residents should
be able to park as near as possible to their homes. Therefore, the issue of
commercial vehicles being parked in local roads is detrimental to achieving
this objective.

In most cases, action cannot be taken on the basis that a vehicle which is
usually used for commercial activity is parking on a residen
[...]
stablish a process to address the issue, and this insight
will inform Officers’ thinking when looking to progress with the recommended
actions.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1  Members Item (Agenda Item 6) considered at the Environment Committee
on 15t March and the decision made by the Committee.



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM
Environment Committee

11 September 2017

Local Implementation Plan — Annual
Spending Submission 2018/19

Title

Report of | Strategic Director - Environment

Wards | All

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | Yes

Enclosures | Appendix A - LIP Annual Spending Submission Proposals

. .| Jane Shipman, highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk,
Officer Contact Details 020 8359 3555

12

Summary

This report contains proposals for inclusion in the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Annual
Spending Submission to Transport for London (TfL) for 2018/19.

A new draft Mayor's Transport Strategy (MTS) is currently being consulted on , and in
response to the finalised document boroughs will be expected to develop new Local
Implementation Plans setting out how they will deliver the MTS in their local areas.

2018/19 is a second transitional year prior to the introduction of a new round of LIPs and
once again the proposals for the LIP Annual Spending Submission have been developed to
generally reflect the approach taken in previous years.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee approve the 2018/19 Local Implementation Plan (LIP)
Annual Spending Submission proposals detailed at Appendix A for
submission to Transport for London

www.barnet.gov.uk




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

In April 2012 the Mayor of London approved the Local Implementation Plan
(LIP) for Barnet that was produced in response to the Mayor’'s Transport
Strategy (MTS) published in May 2010. The approved LIP incorporated a
Delivery Plan for the period 2011/12 to 2013/14 to deliver the priorities
identified i
[...]
detail design,
consult and implement ‘Option 1°.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Highwayscorrespondence@barnet.gov.uk

Recommendations

. That the Environment Committee note that the Finchley and Golders Area

Committee have agreed funding for the kerb re-alignment and double yellow
lines and that consultation will be undertaken with the School and residents.

That the Environment Committee agree that detail design is completed and
consultation be undertaken with the school and local residents on ‘Option 1’
(Grid parking along west side of green).

That the Environment Committee delegate authority to the Strategic Director
for Environment to consider the consultation results and, in consultation with
ward members, decide which option to take forward, with or without
amendments.

That the Environment Committee approve the additional funding of £57,200 to
implement the ‘Option 1’ Grid Parking from the 2017/18 or 2018/19 Network
Recovery Plan.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Options were reported to the 2 August 2017 Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee on the western side of Woodhouse Open Space to help address
concerns about obstructive parking in Crossway.

The Committee resolved — That the Commissioning Director, Environment
instruct officers to:
i. Proceed with consultation on:
a. Convert south-west corner of green to carriageway (Measure A);
b. Provide “at any time” parking restrictions at the junction of
Schoolway and Crossway and at the junction of Crescent Way and
Garthway (Measure B).

ii. Provide a detailed design of ‘Option 1’ (grid parking along west side of
green) applying what is left of the £25,000 budget, with the remainder
to be sought from Environment Committee at its meeting on 11
September 2017.

This report includes additional detail around the costings of the approved
Measure A - the kerb re-alignment, Measure B - double yellow lines, which
were approved at the 2 August 2017 Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee and ‘Option 
[...]
d comment | Strategic Director for Environment Non-key
Phase 2 report on phase 2 of the Footway Damage
project
Regulating Our Future: | Committee to consider proposals Strategic Director for Environment Non-key

Why food regulation
needs to change

regarding the regulation of food
premises in Barnet

8TT




Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non
key/Key/Urgent)

11 January 2018
LiP programme — Committee to approve the LiP Strategic Director for Environment Non-key
2018/19 programme for 2018/19
Network Recovery Committee to approve the NRP Strategic Director for Environment Non-key
Programme (NRP) programme for 2018/19
2018/19
Copthall Master Plan Committee to comment and approve | Strategic Director for Environment Non-key

the Copthall Master Plan
Public Realm Committee to note and comment on Strategic Director for Environment Non-key
arboriculture policy the arboriculture policy.
Environment Committee to comment and approve | Strategic Director for Environment Non-key
Commissioning Plan — | the 2018/19 Environment
2018/19 Commissioning Plan
Parking Enforcement Committee to consider and comment | Strategic Director for Environment Non-key

Contract

on the progress of the Parking
Enforcement procurement project

14 March 2018 — ltems to

be allocated

6TT




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Barnet Public Realm Management Forum
	Appendix A Draft Terms of Reference for the forum

	8 Draft Barnet Tree Policy
	Appendix A Draft Barnet Tree Policy

	9 Draft Mayor’s Transport Strategy
	Appendix A - Enclosure Mayors Transport Strategy LBB Main Themes Summary Discussion Paper for publishing

	10 Commercial Vehicles parking on Residential Roads
	12 Local Implementation Plan – Annual Spending Submission 201819
	Appendix A - LIP Annual Spending Submission proposals 2018-19 v4

	13 Parking near Summerside School and Woodhouse Open Space Enhancement
	Appendix A - BC-001257_03-DESIGN
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

11 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Alon Or-Bach

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment Committee held on 13 July 2017 
be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted by residents.  They were given the opportunity to ask a supplementary 
question.

The Committee heard public comments from Mr Dennis Pepper on agenda item 12 - 
Local Implementation Plan. The Chairman noted that Mr Robin Bishop, Chair of the 
Barnet Society, had intended to make oral comments but was unable to attend the 
meeting. His written comments were read out during the consideration of item 8 - Draft 
Barnet Tree Policy.



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

None.

7.   BARNET PUBLIC REALM MANAGEMENT FORUM 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report. The Committee noted that recommendation 2 of the report should read ‘two 
elected members of the Council’ and not ‘2 elected members of the Committee’.

Following consideration of the report the Committee requested that an annual update on 
the Forum’s work be provided to the Committee and that this be incorporated in the 
terms of reference of the Forum as contained in Appendix A. This was duly agreed by 
the Strategic Director for Environment.

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg moved that the Administration’s nominations to the Forum 
be Councillor Stephen Sowerby as Member, and Councillor Rohit Grover as substitute 
Member. 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved that the Opposition’s nominations to the Forum be 
Councillor Devra Kay as member and Councillor Phil Cohen as substitute Member.

The nominations were duly seconded and unanimously agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Environment Committee note the draft terms of reference for the 
Barnet Public Realm Management Forum set out at Appendix A and 
recommend to the Forum that the terms of reference be adopted.

2. That the Environment Committee nominated elected Members of the  Barnet 
Public Realm Management Forum be Councillor Stephen Sowerby and 
Councillor Devra Kay, with Councillor Rohit Grover and Councillor Phil 
Cohen as substitute Members.

8.   DRAFT BARNET TREE POLICY 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report.

Following consideration of the report the Committee requested that the following 
amendments be made to the draft Tree Policy:

 Add “and in consultation with ward Members” at the end of paragraph 2.6 of the 
policy.

 Include 14 days’ (10 working days) notice for public consultation on a proposal to 
remove a tree not posing an immediate risk to public safety.



3

The Committee also provided general comments to inform the development of future 
iterations of the policy, including consideration of more detailed KPIs, benchmarking with 
other councils and incorporating seeking the views of stakeholder groups in the wider 
community. It was also requested that the policy more clearly set out that the council is 
open to new planting schemes, and note a preference to use bound rubber crumb where 
possible for repair work on street trees. This was duly agreed by the Strategic Director 
for Environment.

Subject to the above the Committee:

RESOLVED –

1. That the Environment Committee notes the progress to date, approves the 
draft Tree Policy for Barnet and authorises the Strategic Director 
Environment to finalise the Tree Policy.

2. That the Environment Committee notes and approves the 5 year Tree 
Investment Programme and the making of bids for CIL and Mayor of London 
funding to finance the programme and refers the funding of the programme 
to the Policy and Resources Committee for consideration as part of the 
Council’s capital investment programme within the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

3. Subject to the approval of recommendation 1 and 2, that Environment 
Committee notes that the Strategic Director of Environment will finalise the 
Tree Policy which will then be designed and published online. The 
progression of the Tree Policy action plan will be reported back to 
Environment Committee as part of the Annual Report on the Parks and 
Open Spaces Strategy.

9.   DRAFT MAYOR’S TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

The Chairman introduced the item, and drew Committee Members’ attention to the letter 
he had previously sent to the Mayor on behalf of the committee, as tabled.

The Strategic Director for Environment provided an overview and invited comment from 
the Committee.

Committee Members requested that the last sentence on page 3 of the council’s draft 
response, referencing the importance of private car for orbital travel routes be re-
phrased, to instead emphasise the importance of having a robust orbital bus service with 
effective routes, frequency of service and capacity to encourage usage by more people. 
It was also noted that the section on walking and cycling should note the importance of 
joined up thinking with Health sectors.

Following consideration the Committee:

RESOLVED –



4

1. That the Environment Committee’s input on additional areas for 
consideration that they would like to be included in the final response as 
representing London Borough of Barnet’s position be noted.

2. That the London Borough of Barnet’s draft response to the Mayor’s 
Transport Strategy is presented to Policy and Resources Committee on 10th 
October 2017 for agreement ahead of submission to the Mayor’s Office.

10.   COMMERCIAL VEHICLES PARKING ON RESIDENTIAL ROADS 

The Chairman introduced the item noting the report followed a Member’s Item from 
Councillor Devra Kay and invited her to speak to the item. The Committee discussed the 
item and the options outlined in the report. 

Councillor Devra Kay highlighted issues concerning the definition of commercial vehicles 
under the Highways Code and noted it would have been helpful to receive comparative 
analysis of the issue with other boroughs. The Committee noted that it was not clear 
whether current residents in Mayfield Gardens NW4 and Rushgrove Avenue NW9 
wanted a CPZ as some time had passed since previous engagement. The Strategic 
Director for Environment updated that there was currently an ongoing consultation for a 
CPZ in Colindale, and a consultation planned to seek views on a possible CPZ in Brent 
Cross. 

Following discussion Councillor Peter Zinkin moved that an amendment be made to 
recommendation 2 in the report to add “The Committee recognises that option 3 will not 
solve the problem. Officers are asked to progress discussions regarding a CPZ and 
consult with other boroughs regarding any possible solutions”. The motion was seconded 
by Councillor Dean Cohen and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

RESOLVED -

1. That the Environment Committee notes the options identified within this 
report. 

2. That the Environment Committee agrees to progress with “Option 3 - Refer 
potential non-compliance of operator’s licence to Traffic Commissioners” 
and “Option 4 – Improve awareness of the issue through a publicity 
campaign”. The Committee recognises that option 3 will not solve the 
problem. Officers are asked to progress discussions regarding a CPZ and 
consult with other boroughs regarding any possible solutions.

11.   CHANGES TO WINTER GRITTING OPERATIONS 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the report. Following consideration the 
Committee:

RESOLVED - That Environment Committee notes the reasons for the changes in 
the winter gritting operation and how these changes will improve the Council’s 



5

ability to meet the Winter Service in line with the Code of Practice for Highway 
Maintenance.  

12.   LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN – ANNUAL SPENDING SUBMISSION 201819 

The Strategic Director for Environment introduced the item and the intentions of the 
report. 

Following consideration and feedback from the Committee the Strategic Director for 
Environment agreed to make amendments to:

 Amend the Cycle Infrastructure provision on page 98 of the report to reference 
support for the extension of the Cycle Hire Scheme to the wider borough, 
focussing on the area around Golders Green station in the immediate future.  

 Correct the reference to ‘Golders Green Transport and Public Realm Study (£50k) 
on page 99.

 Amend the text on Cycle routes on page 98 to reference that proposed delivery of 
routes involving bridge design etc be brought back to the relevant Area Committee 
for consideration.

 Consider the views of the London Cycle Campaign previously submitted.
 Consider setting aside budget for a feasibility plan for higher demand cycle routes 

to help ensure greater safety for cyclists.

Subject to the above the Committee:

RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the 2018/19 Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP) Annual Spending Submission proposals detailed at Appendix A for 
submission to Transport for London.

13.   PARKING NEAR SUMMERSIDE SCHOOL AND WOODHOUSE OPEN SPACE 
ENHANCEMENT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited comment from the Committee. 

Following consideration of the report the Committee unanimously:

RESOLVED –

1. That the Environment Committee note that the Finchley and Golders Area 
Committee have agreed funding for the kerb re-alignment and double yellow 
lines and that consultation will be undertaken with the School and residents.

2. That the Environment Committee agree that detail design is completed and 
consultation be undertaken with the school and local residents on ‘Option 1’ 
(Grid parking along west side of green).



6

3. That the Environment Committee delegate authority to the Strategic Director 
for Environment to consider the consultation results and, in consultation 
with ward members, decide which option to take forward, with or without 
amendments.

4. That the Environment Committee approve the additional funding of £57,200 
to implement the ‘Option 1’ Grid Parking from the 2017/18 or 2018/19 
Network Recovery Plan.

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme.

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.18 pm


